at a fixed rate and three tranches, refinanced in 2017, are at fixed rates for periods of 5, 10 and 12 years before returning
to floating rates hedged by a swap converting the floating rates to fixed rates for the remainder of the Term Loan.

iii. Inflation rate

As indicated in note G.8.4 to the consolidated financial statements in section 2.2.1 of this Registration Document, the
inflation risk affects both interest and principal repayments on the six inflation-linked tranches denominated in sterling and
in euros. By way of illustration, a one-point increase or decrease in the inflation rate would have an annual impact of
€15 million on the amount of the principal of the A tranches.

iv. Exchange rate risk

The Group prepares its consolidated financial statements in euros.

Fluctuations in the sterling-euro exchange rate have an impact on the value in euros of revenue, costs, financial income and
expenses, as well as on the assets and liabilities as published by the Group. The following table summarises the exchange
rate sensitivity of the Group’s profits and equity at 31 December 2017 in relation to sterling exchange rate fluctuations:

RISKS AND CONTROLS

2017 REGISTRATION DOCUMENT – GROUPE EUROTUNNEL SE

3

114

€ million 2017 2016

Variation in exchange rate Rate Published +10% -10% Rate Published +10% -10%

Revenue 1.140 1,033 1,075 991 1.216 1,023 1,067 980

Operating margin (EBITDA) 1.140 526 556 496 1.216 514 544 483

Pre-tax profit from continuing
operations 1.140 52 62 41 1.216 154 173 134

Equity 1.127 2,051 2,270 1,832 1.168 1,812 1,603 2,021

A little less than half of the Group’s revenue is generated in sterling, while a larger proportion of expenditure (operating
expenses and investment) is payable in euros. The Group’s Term Loan is denominated in sterling for the nominal amount
of £1.765 billion, and in euros for the nominal amount of €2.022 billion at 31 December 2017.

At 31 December 2017, the Group’s balance sheet exposure to currencies was as follows:

€ million  Assets  Liabilities

 Foreign
 currency
 commitments

 Net position
before hedging

 Hedging
 instruments

 Net position
 after hedging